

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

NEWSUN ENERGY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION, an agency of the State of Oregon,
Respondent-Respondent,

and

PACIFICORP, an Oregon business corporation
Intervenor-Respondent.

Deschutes County Circuit Court
22CV24304

CA No. A182798

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE GREEN ENERGY INSTITUTE AT
LEWIS & CLARK LAW SCHOOL AND SIERRA CLUB**

On Appeal from General Judgment entered November 3, 2023, of the Circuit Court
for Deschutes County; The Honorable Beth M. Bagley

(Attorney information on next page)

February 2024

ATTORNEY INFORMATION

Alex Houston, OSB #214066
Carra Sahler, OSB #024455
Green Energy Institute at
Lewis & Clark Law School
10101 S. Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland, OR 97219
Tele: (503) 768-6655
Tele: (503) 768-6634
ahouston@lclark.edu
sahler@lclark.edu

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Green Energy Institute at
Lewis & Clark Law School
and Sierra Club*

Denise G. Fjordbeck, OSB #822578
Oregon Department of Justice
1162 Court St NE
Salem OR 97301
Tele: 503 378-4402
denise.fjordbeck@doj.state.or.us

*Attorneys for Respondent Public
Utility Commission of Oregon*

Casey M. Nokes, OSB #076641
Richard G. Lorenz, OSB #003086
Cable Huston LLP
1455 SW Broadway, Suite 1500
Portland, OR 97201-3412
Tele: (503) 224-3092
cnokes@cablehuston.com
rlorenz@cablehuston.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
NewSun Energy LLC*

Jeffrey S. Lovinger, OSB #960147
Dallas Steven DeLuca, OSB #072992
Markowitz Herbold PC
1455 SW Broadway, Suite 1900
Portland OR 97201
Tele: (503) 295-3085
jeffreyLovinger@MarkowitzHerbold.com
dallasdeluca@markowitzherbold.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent
PacifiCorp*

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Background on IRPs from Amici Perspective 3

 B. Integrated Resource Plans are Reviewable Final Orders 6

 1. IRP acknowledgement is a final order under Oregon statute
 and case law 8

 2. Whether an IRP complies with Commission requirements is not
 part of the larger rate case process..... 12

 3. If an IRP acknowledgement is not a final order, participating in
 the planning process is near-meaningless..... 15

V. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Grobovsky v. Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 213 Or App 136, 159 P3d 1245 (2007)	3
<i>Northwest & Intermountain Power Producers Coalition v. Portland Gen. Elec.</i> , 308 Or App 110, 480 P3d 981 (2019)	11
<i>Oregon Restaurant Services v. Oregon State Lottery</i> , 199 Or App 545, 112 P3d 398, <i>rev den</i> , 339 Or 406 (2005)	10, 11
<i>Tidewater Contractors, Inc., v. Oregon Bureau of Labor Industries</i> , 151 Or App 293, 948 P2d 750 (1997)	10, 11
 <u>Statutes</u>	
ORS 183.310(1)	8
ORS 183.310(6)(b)	8, 11, 17
ORS 469A.400–469A.475	9
ORS 756.500–756.558	13
ORS 757.207(1)(a)	13
 <u>Rules</u>	
OAR 860-001-0300 <i>et seq.</i>	13
OAR 860-027-0400	8, 11
OAR 860-027-0400(2)	13
 <u>Commission Orders</u>	
<i>In the Matter of PacifiCorp’s 2013 Integrated Resource Plan</i> , Docket No. LC 57, Order No. 14-252 (July 8, 2014)	9

<i>In the Matter of PacifiCorp’s 2017 Integrated Resource Plan,</i> Docket No. LC 67, Order No. 18-138 (Apr. 27, 2018)	6
<i>In the Matter of PacifiCorp’s 2019 Integrated Resource Plan,</i> Docket No. LC 70, Order No. 20-186 (June 8, 2020)	4
<i>In the Matter of PacifiCorp’s 2021 Integrated Resource Plan,</i> Docket No. LC 77, Order No. 22-178 (May 23, 2022)	14
<i>In the Matter of Public Utility Commission of Oregon</i> <i>Investigation Into Integrated Resource Planning,</i> Docket No. UM 1056, Order No. 07-002 (Jan. 8, 2007).....	11, 13
<i>PacifiCorp’s 2021 Integrated Resource Plan,</i> Docket No. 21-035-09 Order (June 2, 2022).....	14

Other Authorities

ORAP 5.77(1)	3
OR. DEP’T OF ENERGY, 2022 OREGON BIENNIAL ENERGY REPORT at 528 (2022), https://www.oregon.gov/energy/Data-and-Reports/Documents/2022-Biennial-Energy-Report.pdf	4
Or. Publ. Util. Comm., <i>Energy - Planning</i> , https://www.oregon.gov/puc/utilities/pages/energy-planning.aspx (last visited Feb. 28, 2024)	5
